

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered February 16, 2022

Administrator Buffalo Lake Health Care Ctr 703 West Yellowstone Trail, PO 368 Buffalo Lake, MN 55314

RE: CCN: 245589 Cycle Start Date: January 13, 2022

Dear Administrator:

On February 9, 2022, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. Based on our review, we have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance; therefore no remedies will be imposed.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kumala Fiske Downing

Kamala Fiske-Downing Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697 Email: <u>Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us</u>



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered January 25, 2022

Administrator Buffalo Lake Health Care Ctr 703 West Yellowstone Trail, PO 368 Buffalo Lake, MN 55314

Re: Event ID: 56D911

Dear Administrator:

The above facility survey was completed on January 13, 2022 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted no violations of these rules promulgated under Minnesota Stat. section 144.653 and/or Minnesota Stat. Section 144A.10.

Electronically posted is the Minnesota Department of Health order form stating that no violations were noted at the time of this survey. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Please disregard the heading of the fourth column which states, "Provider's Plan of Correction." This applies to Federal deficiencies only. There is no requirement to submit a Plan of Correction.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Kumala Fiske Downing

Kamala Fiske-Downing Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697 Email: <u>Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us</u>

					9		APPROVED
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES						<u>MB NO. 0938-0391</u>	
			ì í	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY IPLETED
		245589	B. WING	i			C 13/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
					703 WEST YELLOWSTONE TRAIL, PO 368		
BUFFAL	O LAKE HEALTH CAP	RECIR			BUFFALO LAKE, MN 55314		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ſS	FC	000	0		
	abbreviated survey Your facility was fou with the requirement	h 1/13/22, a standard was conducted at your facility. und to be NOT in compliance hts of 42 CFR 483, Subpart B, ong Term Care Facilities.					
	SUBSTANTIATED:	plaint was found to be					
	The following comp UNSUBSTANTIATE H5589014C (MN79						
	As a result of the in cited at F610.	vestigation a deficiency was					
F 610 SS=D	as your allegation of Departments accept enrolled in ePOC, y at the bottom of the form. Your electron be used as verificat Upon receipt of an onsite revisit of you validate that substar regulations has been Investigate/Prevent CFR(s): 483.12(c)(2) §483.12(c) In respon neglect, exploitation must: §483.12(c)(2) Have	acceptable electronic POC, an r facility may be conducted to initial compliance with the en attained. /Correct Alleged Violation 2)-(4) onse to allegations of abuse, n, or mistreatment, the facility e evidence that all alleged	F	610			1/31/22 (X6) DATE
		DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electron	ically Signed						01/31/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEDADTMENT OF LIEALTH AND LIUMAN CEDVICES

PRINTED: 06/03/2022

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245589	B. WING		C 01/13/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	·	
BUFFAL	O LAKE HEALTH CAR	RECTR		703 WEST YELLOWSTONE TRAIL, PO 368 BUFFALO LAKE, MN 55314		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	violations are thorod §483.12(c)(3) Preven neglect, exploitation investigation is in prevent \$483.12(c)(4) Repo- investigations to the designated represe accordance with Sta Survey Agency, with incident, and if the a appropriate correction This REQUIREMEN by: Based on interview facility failed to ensu- physical abuse were ensure resident pro- removing the alleged an abuse allegation conducted for 1 of 2 had the potential to were currently reside the AP's care. Findings include: R1's quarterly Minim 11/15/21, indicated included dementia, disorder. Further re exhibited physical a Review of facility re the State Agency (Scombative and atter medication aide (TM	ughly investigated. ent further potential abuse, n, or mistreatment while the rogress.	F 6	 It is the intent of the Buffalo Lake Healthcare Center to have evidenc all alleged violations are thoroughly investigated, prevent further potent abuse, neglect, exploitation, or mistreatment while the investigation progress. The resident involved in the initial vulnerable adult report is not able to interviewed. Other residents that re care from the alleged perpetrator h since been interviewed and no com of abuse identified. Education has been completed for licensed staff and staff that are responsible for submission and investigation of vulnerable adult rep The facility policy has been updated reflect the need to interview other residents during and vulnerable adult investigation and immediately remo alleged perpetrator pending the 	, ial n is in o be ecceive ave cerns all ports. d to ult	

Facility ID: 00550

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 7

PRINTED: 06/03/2022

	OF DEFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MULTII	PLE CONSTRUCTION		<u>. 0938-039</u> E SURVEY	
	ND PLAN OF CORRECTION			G		C	
			B. WING				
		245303	<u> </u>			13/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BUFFALO LAKE HEALTH CARE CTR			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 703 WEST YELLOWSTONE TRAIL, PO 368 BUFFALO LAKE, MN 55314				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 610	evening cares. NA- hand and put it in re- commented 'how d Review of the five-of- the SA dated 1/11/2 allegation. Further indicated the direct interviewed other s there were no conc however investigati residents under the interviewed to dete concerns for abuse put on a suspensio investigation, but in that NA-A was imm care of residents at allegation was mad Review of facility's department dated of scheduled to work On 1/12/22, at 3:09 (LPN)-A indicated s 1/6/22, the evening LPN-A indicated TM R1's hand and put attempting to bite N about how does that "around 8:00 p.m." immediately called allegation, and the report to the SA. Fu and other residents protected after the	A "took resident's [R1] own esident's mouth and oes that taste [R1]?"" day investigation submitted to 22, indicated NA-A denied review of investigation or of nursing (DON) taff following the allegation and terns reported regarding NA-A, ion lacked evidence other e care of NA-A were rmine if there were additional e or care. In addition, NA-A was n during the internal ivestigation lacked evidence rediately removed from the fter the physical abuse	F 61	0 investigation. All vulnerable adult reports w reviewed by the Administrato Nursing/Designee immediate facility will follow the policy and anyone that is suspected of a resident care pending the rest thorough investigation. Any set adult reports will be brought team for review and further g needed.	r/Director of ely. The ad remove abuse from sults of a vulnerable to the QA		

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 7

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	06/03/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391
		` '		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		245589	B. WING	;			13/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
BUFFALO LAKE HEALTH CARE CTR					703 WEST YELLOWSTONE TRAIL, PO 368 BUFFALO LAKE, MN 55314		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	yet to do. She finish direction on needim and I usually don't h take the direction of confirmed the DON removing NA-A fror LPN-A indicated sh the allegation and " bruises on her right it and we couldn't v there prior or occur On 1/12/22, at 3:36 assisting R1 in the cares when NA-A e NA-A he would finis evening cares and residents. NA-A refu upset and "started I [NA-A]. [NA-A] was stop and other rand grabbing [R1]'s han stuck it in her mout taste [R1]?' I told N. Further, TMA-A ind glossed, confused a pain" following the i indicated he reported was freaking out be incident that should indicated after the a still worked with oth not finished until 9:3 On 1/13/22, at 9:03 exhibited kicking, h often occurred "all o indicated she was r	hed her shift. I was not given g to do anything with [NA-A] have anything to do with that. I f the DON" and LPN-A I did not give direction on m the facility. In addition, e assessed R1's skin following she did have a couple of t hand. I did ask [TMA-A] about erify if they [bruising] were red with the incident." 6 p.m. TMA-A indicated he was bathroom with her evening entered the room. TMA-A told sh assisting R1 with her NA-A could assist other used to leave and R1 became hitting, kicking, and biting kind of shouting at her [R1] to dom things. [NA-A] was nds and took her hands and h and said 'how does that A-A she needs to leave." icated R1's "eyes seemed and seemed like there was incident. In addition, TMA-A ed the incident to LPN-A and "I ecause I was scared. It was an In't have happened." TMA-A allegation was reported, [NA-A] her residents as her shift was	F	610			

Facility ID: 00550

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 7

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	0. 0938-039
		A. BUILDII	NG		COMPLETED	
		B. WING_		C 01/13/2022		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		• 	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 01	
BUFFAL	O LAKE HEALTH CA	RE CTR		703 WEST YELLOWSTONE TRAIL, PO 36 BUFFALO LAKE, MN 55314	8	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 610	DON indicated it w "was upset. He had and [NA-A] came in and trying to bite th hand to her mouth that taste [R1]?" W to protect the resid DON indicated NA- situation, she was around 8:00 p.m. a 9:30 p.m." When a was for removing a allegation, DON indi- was to be removed LPN-A had asked the evening if she need stated "LPN-A had she was trying to do remove her or not.	age 4 as reported to her that TMA-A d been providing care for [R1] n and [R1] became agitated nem and [NA-A] brought [R1]'s and commented 'how does /hen asked what the staff did ents following the allegation, -A was removed "from the still in the building, it was and she was due to leave by sked what the facility's process an employee following an dicated the alleged perpetrator I "as soon as possible", and the DON on the phone that ded to remove NA-A and DON n't checked for bruising yes etermine if she needed to I checked the schedule, and uled to work over the	F 6 ⁻	10		
	and based on [NA- she hasn't ever be situation, but we di we did not immedia building I was more sure we got the rep investigation." Furt facility's abuse poli the policy they con guidance if it's a sit remove them they I feel like it was a h	rmined a 3-day suspension A]'s overall work performance en a person in an abuse dn't know that at the time, so ately remove her from the e worried about trying to make bort filed and begin the her, while referencing the cy, DON stated, "according to tact administration for help or tuation they feel they need to can remove them immediately. he said she said situation. She g it to her mouth. I don't know				
	if [LPN-A] talked to when asked the im from the building fo DON stated, "I don	[NA-A] that night." In addition, portance of removing the AP ollowing an abuse allegation, 't think it would have protected ion. I really think you are				

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 7

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	06/03/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391
		· ·		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		245589	B. WING	·			
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
BUFFALO LAKE HEALTH CARE CTR					703 WEST YELLOWSTONE TRAIL, PO 368 BUFFALO LAKE, MN 55314		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	putting others at ris for them if I remove to put others to bed [R1] that is beyond taking care of anyo behaviors so remove main priority." DON investigation followi interviewed other st no concerns regard stated, "I did not int because of the timin three hours up nort [Social Worker] was [Social Worker] was [Social Worker] do depending on the s residents." In additii interviewing resider would be important going on behind clos about." On 1/13/22, at 11:3 facility's policy is for allegation was mad would depend on the are removing them occurred, the allege a hard and fast rule building, and they h leave the building ri administrator indicar remove the AP until actually happened.' protect other reside staff member, admin nurse is expected to of danger." In additi	k being there is no one to care ed her and no there is no one I. [TMA-A] has a rapport with anyone and [NA-A] was not ne on the wing with those ving her from [R1] was our indicated during the ing the allegation she taff members which showed ling NA-A, however DON erview other residents at all ng of the whole incident. I was h, [Administrator] was gone, s gone. Typically, me and the all interviews together ituation we interview on, DON indicated nts during the investigation "to make sure there is nothing osed doors that you don't know 4 a.m. when asked what the r removing an AP once an le, administrator stated, "it ne situation that occurred. We from the situation that ed situation. It depends its not a there is a charge nurse in the nave judgment if they need to	F	610			

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 7

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	: 06/03/2022 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT			ì í		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245589	B. WING	;			C / 13/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			Ś	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BUFFAL	O LAKE HEALTH CAF	RECTR			703 WEST YELLOWSTONE TRAIL, PO 368 BUFFALO LAKE, MN 55314		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
TAG F 610	Continued From pa allegation "can be p a requirement." Wh important to intervite administrator was u stated, it would be it the situation". Review of facility po Abuse, Neglect, an Procedure dated 6/ policy of this facility protected from the and psychosocial h investigation." Furt support of the resid applicable and other to be affected will b include as appropri immediately be rem Employee's accuse immediately remove and will remain rem thorough investigat	age 6 bart of the process, but it's not ben asked why it would be ew other residents, unable to give answer but important" and "depends on olicy titled Freedom from d Exploitation Policy and (14/21, indicated "it is the that the resident (s) will be alleged offender(s), physical arm during and after the ther, "safety, security, and lent, their roommate, if er residents with the potential be provided. This should ate: the alleged perpetrator will noved, and resident protected. ed of alleged abuse will be ed from the resident's area noved pending the results of a ion." In addition, policy lacked iewing other residents allegation as part of a	ľ	5	DEFICIENCY)	PRIATE	DATE

Facility ID: 00550

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 7

Minnesc	ota Department of He	ealth				ATTROVED
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		00550	B. WING		01/1	C 3/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
BUFFAL	O LAKE HEALTH CA		T YELLOWS D LAKE, MN	TONE TRAIL, PO 368 55314		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Initial Comments		2 000			
	*****ATTE	NTION*****				
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER				
	144A.10, this correpursuant to a surver found that the defice herein are not corrected shall with a schedule of the Minnesota Dep Determination of w corrected requires requirements of the number and MN Ru When a rule contai comply with any of lack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess	hether a violation has been				
	that may result from orders provided that the Department wit	hearing on any assessments n non-compliance with these it a written request is made to hin 15 days of receipt of a ent for non-compliance.				
	was conducted at y the Minnesota Dep	FS: 1/13/22, a complaint survey rour facility by surveyors from artment of Health (MDH). Your N compliance with the MN				
		plaint was found to be				
LABORATOR	epartment of Health Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIE ically Signed	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE 01/31/22

STATE FORM

If continuation sheet 1 of 2

Minnesc	ota Department of He	ealth				
STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		00550	B. WING			C 13/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BUFFAL	O LAKE HEALTH CAP		T YELLOWS [.] D LAKE, MN	FONE TRAIL, PO 368 55314		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION 3 CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Continued From pa	ige 1	2 000			
	SUBSTANTIATED: H5589013C (MN79 orders were issued	977), however NO licensing				
	The following comp UNSUBSTANTIATI H5589014C (MN79					
	the State Licensing Federal software. The facility is enroll signature is not req page of state form. is required, it is req	hent of Health is documenting Correction Orders using ed in ePOC and therefore a uired at the bottom of the first Although no plan of correction uired that the facility pt of the electronic documents.				
Minnesota D	epartment of Health					

56D911